
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held in 
COUNTRYSIDE CENTRE, CHAPEL ROAD, RAMSEY HEIGHTS, 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE26 2RS on THURSDAY, 12TH JULY 2018 at 
7:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the 
following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
6th June 2018. 
 

A Green 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary 
and other interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. 
Members are invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate 
on any items contained therein. 
 

M Stimpson 
388007 

4. GREAT FEN PROJECT   
 

 

 Members are to have a discussion about the Great Fen Project. 
 

A Green 
388008 

 

5. ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
(Pages 13 - 34) 

 

 

 The One Leisure Active Lifestyles Annual Report 2017/18 is to be 
presented to the Panel. 
 

M Grey 388244 / 
J Peadon 388048 

6. TREE STRATEGY WORKING GROUP UPDATE  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 

 The Panel are to receive an update from the Tree Strategy Working 
Group. 
 

Cllr Mrs J Tavener 
01487 823082 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 

 Members are to receive an update on the Panel’s work programme. 
 

A Green 
388008 

  
 Dated this 4th day of July 2018 

  

 
 Head of Paid Service 

 



 
Notes 
 
1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
 (1) Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests and unless you 

have obtained dispensation, cannot discuss or vote on the matter at the meeting and 
must also leave the room whilst the matter is being debated or voted on. 

 
 (2) A Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest if it - 
 
  (a) relates to you, or 
  (b) is an interest of - 
 
   (i) your spouse or civil partner; or 
   (ii) a person with whom you are living as husband and wife; or 
   (iii) a person with whom you are living as if you were civil partners 
 
  and you are aware that the other person has the interest. 
 
 (3) Disclosable pecuniary interests includes - 
 
  (a) any employment or profession carried out for profit or gain; 
  (b) any financial benefit received by the Member in respect of expenses incurred carrying 

out his or her duties as a Member (except from the Council); 
  (c) any current contracts with the Council; 
  (d) any beneficial interest in land/property within the Council's area; 
  (e) any licence for a month or longer to occupy land in the Council's area; 
  (f) any tenancy where the Council is landlord and the Member (or person in (2)(b) above) 

has a beneficial interest; or 
  (g) a beneficial interest (above the specified level) in the shares of any body which has a 

place of business or land in the Council's area. 
 
 Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
 (4) If a Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest then you are required to declare that 

interest, but may remain to discuss and vote providing you do not breach the overall 
Nolan principles. 

 
 (5) A Member has a non-statutory disclosable interest where - 
 

(a) a decision in relation to the business being considered might reasonably be regarded 
as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect a disclosable pecuniary interest, but in respect of a 
member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with whom 
you have a close association, or 

 (c) it relates to or is likely to affect any body – 
 

   (i) exercising functions of a public nature; or 
   (ii) directed to charitable purposes; or 

   (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public opinion or policy 
(including any political party or trade union) of which you are a Member or in a 
position of control or management. 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
    



 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link filming,photography-and-
recording-at-council-meetings.pdf or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  The 
Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to 
be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that any 
such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel No. 01480 
388008/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a general query on 
any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or 
would like information on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports or 
would like a large text version or an audio version please 

contact the Elections & Democratic Services Manager and 
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 

http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/SiteCollectionDocuments/HDCCMS/Documents/Democratic%20Services%20documents/filming,photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Wednesday, 6th June 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R E Bellamy, S Bywater, 

B S Chapman, J W Davies, K I Prentice, 
Mrs S Smith and Mrs J Tavener. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors B S Banks, 
S J Criswell, Ms A Diaz and D R Underwood. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors R Fuller and D M Tysoe. 
 
 
5. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Communities and Environment) held on 6th March 2018 and the 
Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

7. URGENT ITEM - PARTIAL CLOSURE OF THE ST NEOTS 
CUSTOMER SERVICE CENTRE   

 
 The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit an urgent item in 

accordance with Section 100B, parts 3 and 4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. The item concerned the decision to close the 
Customer Service Centre in St Neots for two days a week during 
June. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Digital and Customer apologised, on 
behalf of the Council, for not ensuring that the decision to close for 
two days a week in June was adequately communicated. The Panel 
was informed that the Council currently does not have an adequate 
number of staff and therefore the operational decision was taken to 
redeploy resources to areas which need it most.  
 
The Council are committed to providing a customer service centre in 
St Neots however, it was added that residents can access Council 
services over the telephone and online and that a majority of 
residents access services online.  
 
The Corporate Director – Services informed Members that the issue 
was an emerging one and the action of informing Ward Members was 
missed. In future, the Council will inform all Members.  

5

Agenda Item 1



 
Members were informed that per day 25 residents visit the Customer 
Service Centre in St Neots whereas the call centre receive 40 calls 
from the St Neots area. It was therefore decided staff should be 
redeployed to the call centre.  
 
In response, to the concern that the closure could neglect a small 
number of people who struggle to access services, Members were 
informed that the most vulnerable residents receive home visits and 
that the decision to close the Customer Service Centre for two days a 
week in June is a temporary measure and on balance of the 
evidence, available to the Council at the time, the best solution.  
 
It was confirmed that the Council could investigate the viability of staff 
performing the dual roles of receiving call centre calls and serving 
residents at St Neots Customer Service Centre however, as the staff 
shortage is a short term issue, the solution identified was seen as the 
best one. 
 
The Panel was reassured that, although there will not be additional 
resources for the Call Centre, they are equipped to handle the 
additional calls they are likely to receive as a result of the closure. 
 
In summary, the Panel agreed that the incident served as a lesson on 
the importance of adequately communicating changes to the 
Council’s services. 
 

8. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st June 
2018 to 30th September 2018. 
 
Following a concern raised, the Panel was reassured that all items 
have been allocated to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 

9. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - AGREEING THE AGENDA   
 

 With the aid of a presentation by the Corporate Director – Services, 
Members discussed potential Forward Work Programme. The Panel 
was informed that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement has 
highlighted the following risks to the Council: Housing Affordability; 
growing number of years of ill health; wider economic environment; 
skills levels and educational attainment, and partner agency 
operational pressure. 
 
During the presentation, Members were given some more details on 
each topic. The Panel was told that in order to find solutions, 
Overview and Scrutiny will have to talk to outside agencies and 
partners and explore the opportunities that exist. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that work on the Tree Strategy and 
Pollution have carried over onto this year’s work programme. In 
addition, the Panel suggested investigating Highways England’s plans 
for the environment and landscape of the A14 project and maintaining 
a watching brief on Luminus.  

6



 
It was explained to the Panel that the work programme could 
comprise of work coming from Cabinet, policy development and 
investigating the opportunities for collaboration with the Council’s 
partners. 
 
In discussion, a Member raised the issue of housing affordability for 
the local population and added that affordability is linked to 
employment. In addition, it was mentioned that housing is linked to 
educational attainment as houses can’t be built without skilled 
workmen.  
 
Members discussed the issue of the health of the elderly population 
and the opportunities that exist in greater partnership working. The 
Panel was reminded that partnership working exists and in some 
instances it could be a case of advertising the schemes more 
effectively. 
 
The Panel expressed an interest in looking at homelessness and a 
Member added that Members should look beyond the statutory 
definition of homelessness and incorporate sofa surfers. 
 
Planning was discussed and the possibility of investigating how the 
planning of development in the District fits with the planning for 
Cambridgeshire by Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
Members agreed that the following topics should be investigated as 
potential work programme items: Homelessness and Housing 
Affordability; Health, in particular investigating opportunities on how 
active lifestyles could be expanded; and a broad Environment and 
Pollution item.  
 
The Panel agreed that Councillors T D Alban, B S Chapman, K I 
Prentice and Mrs S Smith will formulate a work programme and 
submit it to the Panel for agreement. 
 

10. HUNTINGDONSHIRE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 
ANNUAL REVIEW 2017/18   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Community (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book), the Huntingdonshire Community 
Safety Partnership Annual Review 2017/18 was presented to the 
Panel. In addition, Members received some background detail of: the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP), the broad scope of their work 
and the current assessments undertaken.  
 
The Panel was informed of the highlights for 2017/18 including: Anti-
Social Behaviour has continued to decrease in the District however, 
there have been small pockets of increases; domestic abuse, sexual 
violence and hate crimes have increased, although this is seen as a 
positive as the crimes are ones that victims are reluctant to report; 
and overall crime rates are lower than Cambridgeshire and the 
national average. 
 
Members were informed that the CSP tend to have a standard group 
of organisations that attend meetings however for some agenda items 
other groups do attend.  

7



 
Regarding problem solving, the Members were told that the CSP is 
made up of professionals with some meeting separately as a problem 
solving group. The group shares information and then jointly problem 
solve. The Panel was given the example of anti-social behaviour by a 
problem family and were told that the problem solving group would 
look at the whole family, not just the individuals. 
 
It was mentioned that the report focuses heavily on Huntingdon and 
St Neots and does not focus on rural areas. The Panel was informed 
that the Hot Spots are where they are expected to be. To accurately 
assess what is happening in rural areas a data analysis, excluding 
urban areas, would need to be completed. In addition, residents of 
rural areas would need to be encouraged to report crime as reported 
crime is what the CSP responds to. 
 
Following a concern raised in regards to drug use, the Panel was 
informed that the CSP had identified St Neots and Sawtry as having a 
drug problem and that each area had been given their own action 
plan to combat the problem. 
 
The point was raised that Members can be a valuable resource for 
the CSP as they know where the crime is in their area and what type 
of crime there is. 
 
In response to concern raised about rogue establishments, Members 
were informed that licenced premises are much better now than what 
they were in the past. 
 
The Panel recommended that: a similar presentation on the CSP is 
given at the next parish conference;
[...]
8635 /  Email: 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraph 3 

 
J M Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Hinchingbrooke 
Country Park Long 
Term Business 
Plan## 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
20 Sep 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 / Email: 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraph 3 

 
J M Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Paxton Pits Long 
Term Business 
Plan##*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Oct 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Neil Sloper, Head of Operations Tel No. 
01480 388635 or email: 
Neil.Sloper@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 Paragraph 3 

 
J M Palmer 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 
Gambling Act 
Statement of 
Principles Review*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
18 Oct 2018 
 

 
 
 

 
Chris Stopford, Head of Community Tel No. 
01480 388280 / Email: 
Chris.Stopford@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
  

 
M Beuttell 
 

 
Customers and 
Partnerships 
 

 

12



Public 
Key Decision - No 

 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter: One Leisure Active Lifestyles Annual Report 2017/18 
 
Meeting/Date: Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and Partnerships) 

– 12th July 2018 
  
Executive Portfolio: Councillor John Palmer, Executive Councillor for 

Partnerships & Well-being  
 
Report by: Sports Development Manager (Martin Grey) 

Active Lifestyles and Health Manager (Jo Peadon) 
 
Wards affected: All 
 

 
Executive Summary:  
 
The purpose of this report is to inform members on the performance, work 
programmes and highlights of the One Leisure Active Lifestyles Team (Active 
Lifestyles) during 2017/18. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
The Panel is requested to comment on the performance of the One Leisure Active 
Lifestyles Team, with any suggestions for future areas of priority. 

13

Agenda Item 5



 

1. WHAT IS THIS REPORT ABOUT/PURPOSE? 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform members about the performance of the 

One Leisure Active Lifestyles team (Active Lifestyles) during 2017/18 and 
endorse ongoing commitment to supporting health and wellbeing outcomes 
through Council activities. 

 
1.2 It is a covering report to the main Annual Report attached at Appendix 1 within 

the agenda pack. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Each year an Annual Report (Appendix 1) is produced to inform elected 

Members, stakeholders, partners and commissioners of the activities, 
programmes and performance of the Active Lifestyles team. 

 
2.2 2017/18 saw a significant change in funding and delivery with the end of the 

Sport England funded DASH (Delivering Activity and Sport in 
Huntingdonshire) project in March 2017. This meant that a number of 
activities, particularly around family engagement and adult sports courses 
were no longer delivered. Some elements that were sustained such as 
disability care home sessions came at a cost to the participants and this is 
reflected in the value for money customer feedback in this area.  

 
2.3 The Active Lifestyles team deliver work that is complementary to and 

supportive of the One Leisure Facilities Team (OL Facilities). The team deliver 
activities out and about in the community at a range of venues including but 
not limited to the One Leisure sites. 

 
2.4 Part of the team’s work is to introduce customers to the One Leisure facilities 

and the broader range of activities available. Many of the team’s service users 
are not traditional leisure centre users and we help to break down barriers and 
get new people through the doors of the centres. This could be walking sports 
for older adults, Active and Able for disabled people or cardiac rehabilitation 
for people with long term health conditions. This helps people to sustain 
activity after their direct involvement in formal support programmes ceases 
and also contributes to conversion of engagement into ongoing new formal OL 
memberships.  

 
2.5 In 2017/18 the total attendances at activities delivered were 46,540. This was 

from 3,772 activity s
[...]
 Gym Buddy/Right Start Buddy Volunteers.

Meet the team

20



 
Welcome to the Annual Report of Huntingdonshire District Council’s One 
Leisure Active Lifestyles Team. 

As the Portfolio Holder for Partnership and Well-being it gives me great pleasure to be able to present this report 
detailing the team’s achievements over the last year. The report provides a great insight into the work that the team 
does detailing the level of activities delivered and the impact of the service on our community in terms of well-being.

It is evident how effective partnership working is fundamental to a wide range of the services delivered by the team 
and I would like to take this opportunity to thank all our partners for their contributions to the service over the past 
12 months for their invaluable support.

I would also like to thank all of the team for their continued efforts to make a difference and have an impact across 
Huntingdonshire through the services they deliver whilst being adaptable and pro-active in their approach. 

I am looking forward to working with the team over the next 12 months, and seeing personally how their work is 
making a difference to so many people’s lives.

 

Cllr John Palmer
Executive Councillor for Partnership & Well-being

Foreword

CONTENTS

3	 Setting the scene
4	 The year in numbers  
5	 Review of the year
7	 Activity Locations
8	 Our achievements
9	 The difference we make
13	 Financial highlights
14	 Looking forward

21



The One Leisure Active Lifestyles team (OLAL) is part 
of the Leisure & Health Division within Huntingdonshire 
District Council. This Annual Report is to inform elected 
members, stakeholders, partners and other interested 
parties of the activities, programmes and performance of 
the team during 2017/18.

2017/18 saw a significant change in funding and delivery 
with the end of the DASH (Delivering Activity and Sport 
in Huntingdonshire) project in March 2017 and therefore 
having an impact on various activities such
[...]
 become established
•	 Targeted work with Parish Councils to provide 

activities for Young People
•	 Under 5 programme to establish early physical 

activity habits
•	 After school sports clubs across the district will 

increase in centres including a U Canoe club, a multi-
sports club in St Neots, and active youth clubs in 
both Little Paxton and One Leisure Ramsey. 

•	 Working to establish a Man vs Fat football league in St 
Neots to help overweight men improve their health 
and wellbeing in a fun and social environment.

•	 Xtreme camps will be trialled in summer this year 
offering young people new and exciting ways to 

be active that are not offered across the district 
currently. 

•	 Increased centre presence by our 
activity officers will mean higher quality 

sporting opportunities across the centres 
for all age groups to access sport in a 
variety of ways, from social sports to 
developmental sports courses.

Looking forward to 2018/19

1433



Active Lifestyles remains committed to help and support 
people to get well and stay well and most importantly, achieve 
a sustained attitudinal change to stay active after formal 
programme involvement has ceased.

Wishing everyone well in their personal 
endeavours to live well and take 

advantage of our One Leisure Active 
Lifestyles Programmes

Nigel McCurdy, Corporate Director

HDCactivelifestyles

HDC_Active

01480 388469
activelifestyles@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/activelifestyles

34



1 
 

Tree Strategy Working Group Update, June 2018 
 
Update by   Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Presented to  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Customers and 

Partnerships) – Thursday 12th July  
 
1. The Tree Strategy 

 

1.1 The purpose of the Tree Strategy is to protect our trees and care for them 
properly.  We also need to make sure we pass on a legacy of an attractive 
and healthy tree population for future generations, by ensuring that we plant 
new trees to replace those that have died or been removed. (Huntingdonshire 
District Council (HDC) Tree Strategy February 2015) 
 

1.2 Trees are a vital part of our natural life support system; cleaning the air we 
breathe, moderating climatic extremes and contributing to the health and well-
being of the community. 

 
1.3 There are three parts to the strategic Tree Strategy: 
  

 Action Plan for delivery of the Aims of the Tree Strategy 2014 – 2019 

 Tree Policies Tree Protection, Tree Planting and Tree Care 
 Tree Guidance Notes The aims of the guidance notes are to provide 

information and advice on the management and care of trees, setting out 
optional standards and how management decisions will be made. 

 
2. Report Update 
 
2.1 The Working Group has looked at the existing Tree Strategy and how it fits in 

with the changing environment, increased housing, changes to town layout 
and changes to infrastructure, in particular the A14. 
 

2.2 There is evidence of the importance of having a tree warden base.  To create 
this, all Towns and Parish Councils were invited to establish a tree warden 
within their Council. A large number of the Town and Parish Councils now 
have a tree warden, but it is unclear how they will link in with the District or 
what the duties of Town/Parish tree wardens are.  With regard to Planning 
Applications, without a tree warden Town and Parish Councils are reliant on 
the HDC Tree Officer or Arboriculture Officer is in agreement with the tree 
works but without knowledge of the local area needs. 

 
2.3 A tree warden should be invited to inspect planned development and 

landscaping as well as making sure the tree planting has taken place. Tree 
wardens could address local concerns and contact the relevant department 
on behalf of the Town or Parish Council. 

 
2.4 Trees are significant to our everyday life, providing oxygen and improving our 

air quality. This means that it is important to plant more mature trees where 
there are new developments or an industrial area. (Alconbury Weald is a 
good example) 

 
2.5 The way in which trees are planted in an urban setting has to be 

considered. A city street with a heavy flow of traffic and surrounded by high 

35

Agenda Item 6



2 
 

rise buildings can become a ‘street canyon’ in which pollutants are trapped 
and the level of air pollution rises. Including trees earlier in the development 
process helps counter act pollution involved in the construction process and 
give an earlier sense of completion. 

 

2.6 Inclusion of trees in landscaping and open spaces will provide a sense of 
well-being and can improve mental health.  Studies have shown that patients 
with views of trees out of their windows heal faster and with fewer 
complications. Children with ADHD show fewer symptoms when they have 
access to nature. Exposure to trees and nature aids concentration by 
reducing mental fatigue. A recent study by the University of Exeter has 
indicated that respiratory illnesses such as asthma can be improved by the 
expansion of tree cover in polluted areas including urban neighbourhoods. 
 

2.7 Whilst the Council no longer has a Tree Warden Co-ordinator we feel it would 
be best to continue with the working group to: endorse the role of the tree 
warden at the next Parish Conference, introduce tree wardens to Town and 
Parish Councils without a tree warden and introduce networking and training 
for tree wardens. 

 

2.8 The existing five year Tree Strategy plan ends in 2019, and there is a need 
for it to continue. The Working Group suggest a second five year plan to 
update the existing plan as well as run alongside local plans including 
Huntingdonshire Local Plan with a review every 18 months. If the Council 
does not have the necessary resources to fulfil these aims then we 
recommend that additional resourcing is provided. 

36


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18
	One Leisure Active Lifestyles Annual Report 2017/18

	6 TREE STRATEGY WORKING GROUP UPDATE



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held in Countryside Centre, 
Chapel Road, Ramsey Heights, Cambridgeshire, PE26 2RS on 
Thursday, 12th July 2018. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Alban – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Banks, R E Bellamy, 

S Bywater, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, K I Prentice, Mrs J Tavener and 
D R Underwood. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
B S Chapman. 

 
 
12. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th June 2018 was approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

13. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Underwood declared a non-statutory disclosable interest 
in relation to Minute Number 16 as the Chair of Disability 
Huntingdonshire (DISH). 
 

14. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which has been appended in the Minute Book) 
which has been prepared by the Executive Leader for the period 1st 
July 2018 to 31st October 2018. 
 

15. GREAT FEN PROJECT   
 

 The Great Fen Project Manager was unable to attend the meeting, 
therefore this item was deferred. The Panel formally thanked Henry 
Stanier for the guided tour of Woodwalton Fen. 
 

16. ONE LEISURE ACTIVE LIFESTYLES ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Sports Development Manager and the 
Active Lifestyles and Health Manager (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book), the One Leisure Active Lifestyles Annual Report 
2017/18 was presented to the Panel.  
 
Members were informed that the Delivering Activity and Sport in 
Huntingdonshire (DASH) project lasted for three years and that the 
funding ended on the conclusion of the project. However, Active 
Lifestyles have since been commissioned by some partners to deliver 
a number of related sessions. 
 



Concern was raised regarding engagement with residents who can’t 
afford to attend leisure centres. In response, the Panel was informed 
that Active Lifestyles run projects which target those residents who 
can’t afford leisure centre fees. It was noted Active Lifestyles are 
constrained by the challenges of reducing the net expenditure of the 
service. 
 
Examples of where Active Lifestyles have delivered a service as a 
result of partnership work were given to the Panel. Members were 
informed that the value of partnership working to Active Lifestyles was 
£20k in 2017/18 and that the team are constantly looking for available 
opportunities. 
 
The Panel was informed that as the Huntingdonshire Football 
Association, a number of professional clubs and amateur youth 
football clubs are highly active in the District, Active Lifestyles do not 
intend to provide anything extra as a result of the World Cup. The 
service will however continue to offer some provision in holiday 
activities such as working alongside the leisure centres where football 
is needed, as well as mini dribblers and street sports sessions that 
include football. The service will continue to target the limited 
resources it has to tackle health inequalities. 
 
When asked about involvement in the Tour of Cambridgeshire and 
cycling, Members were informed that the main benefit to 
Huntingdonshire is economic development through increased tourism. 
Having been involved in previous years’ events there isn’t a direct 
benefit to Active Lifestyles for deploying resources to the event 
however, the Leisure Centres may benefit through selling Cyclone 
memberships.  
 
A concern was raised that the Active Lifestyles service is spread too 
thinly and that it needs to ensure that it can adequately deliver the 
service. In response, Members were informed that Active Lifestyles 
has a level of staffing to be able to deliver the services they provide 
but there are capacity issues covering leave, sickness and any new 
opportunities. There has been an increase in staff this year to meet 
an increase in demand and this will be monitored throughout the year. 
 
It was confirmed that Active Lifestyles pay for room hire at One 
Leisure for some of the existing bookings but generally not for new 
bookings if the team are utilising ‘dead space’. Although if Active 
Lifestyles has secured external funding for a class then a contribution 
is made towards room hire. 
 
The Panel has decided to revisit Active Lifestyles through their work 
programme. 
 

17. TREE STRATEGY WORKING GROUP UPDATE   
 

 With the aid of a report by Councillor Mrs J Tavener, on behalf of the 
Tree Strategy Working Group, (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book), the Tree Strategy Working Group Update was 
presented to the Panel. 
 
In summarising the report, Councillor Mrs J Tavener informed 
Members that some tree wardens are unsure who, at the Council, 



they should contact if they have a problem. To alleviate this issue, the 
Working Group are proposing that at the next Parish Forum there is a 
segment for tree wardens. In addition, the Working Group are 
proposing that there should be a second stage of the Tree Strategy to 
replace the existing Tree Strategy, when it expires in 2019, and that 
this should be accompanied with a review after 18 months.  
 
It was confirmed, following a question, that tree wardens are 
appointed by Parish and Town Councils however, the Working Group 
identified the issue that some areas do not have a tree warden. The 
Working Group believes that these areas should have a tree warden 
as they are the eyes and ears on the ground. 
 
Concern was raised that the Council are not holding developers to 
account in regards to planting the number of trees they said they 
would. Although the Working Group are unsure whether the 
Landscape Officer is checking on developers, they would like to 
reiterate that the Landscape Officer should do. 
 
The Working Group stated that there should be an audit of trees in 
the District, if one isn’t already available. They also stated that tree 
wardens require adequate training to carry out their duties. A 
discussion was had regarding the merits of planting more mature 
trees however, it was noted that mature trees are harder to establish 
than saplings. 
 
The Panel recommended that: 

 the Council has a Tree Strategy ready to replace the existing 
Tree Strategy when it expires in 2019; 

 there is a segment on Tree Wardens at the next Parish 
Forum; 

 Parish and Town Councils who do not have a tree warden 
should be encouraged to appoint one, and 

 it should be reiterated to the Landscape Officer that he should 
be checking that the developers are planting the trees they 
said they would be in their plans. 

 
18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 The Panel was informed that the Working Programming Sub-group 

had attempted to arrange a date for a meeting however a date wasn’t 
agreed. 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


